
 

 

 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Monday, 11 November 2024 
Time: 4.30 p.m. 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedures 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes - People Scrutiny Panel - 14 October 2024 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   South Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership - Annual 
Report 2023-24 
 
The Partnership Manager will be in attendance to present the 
annual report of the South Tees Safeguarding Children 
Partnership. 
 

 7 - 38 

6.   Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) - Annual Report 
2023-24 
 
The Independent Chair of the TSAB, Adrian Green, will be in 
attendance to present the TSAB’s Annual Report 2023-24.   
 
A copy of the TSAB Strategic Plan 2022-25 is attached for 
information only. 
 

 39 - 76 

7.   Children Missing from Education (CME) - Further Evidence 
 
The Head of Achievement will be in attendance to provide 
information regarding ethnic minority children missing 
education. 
 
 
 

 77 - 86 

Page 1



 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Update 
 
The Chair will provide a verbal update on matters considered 
at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 23 
October 2024. 
 

  

9.   Date and Time of Next Meeting - 16 December 2024 at  
4.30 p.m. 
 

  

10.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday, 1 November 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors E Clynch (Chair), J Banks (Vice-Chair), L Henman, L Hurst, D Jackson, 
M McClintock, M Nugent, S Platt, J Ryles, S Tranter, G Wilson and L Young 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Claire Jones / Chris Lunn, 01642 729112 / 01642 729742, 
claire_jones@middlesbrough.gov.uk / chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



People Scrutiny Panel 14 October 2024 
 

 
 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the People Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday 14 October 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors E Clynch (Chair), J Banks (Vice-Chair), L Henman, D Jackson, 
M McClintock, S Platt, S Tranter, G Wilson and L Young 
 

 
OFFICERS: R Brown, C Jones, C Lunn and E Scollay 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Nugent and J Ryles 
M Adams, D Alaszewski J Tynan 

 
24/22 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the fire evacuation 

procedures. 
 

24/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item / Nature of Business 

Cllr J Banks Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

Cllr E Clynch Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

Cllr D Jackson Non-Pecuniary School Governor. 

Cllr S Tranter Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

Cllr L Young Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

 

24/24 MINUTES - PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 The minutes of the People Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 16 September 2024 were 
submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/25 CHILDREN MISSING FROM EDUCATION - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 By way of a starting point and to facilitate discussion, the Democratic Services Officers tabled 
some potential terms of reference for the Children Missing from Education (CME) scrutiny 
review. 
 
The Chair invited Members to discuss the proposals and to consider any revisions or 
additions. 
 
Following discussion, the panel agreed the terms of reference as follows: 

1. To understand the current position in terms of Middlesbrough Council’s Children 
Missing Education (CME) to examine key data and demographics/characteristics in 
respect of Children Missing Education in Middlesbrough and compare with regional 
and national statistics. 

2. To examine how the Local Authority works with children, young people and their 
families, and education providers to identify and support CME (e.g. referrals and 
proactive identification). 

3. To investigate what additional resources, if any, could be accessed to assist with 
CME.  

4. To consider any potential implications/impact/challenges of CME on providers and 
services. 

5. To consider the challenges of transient communities and how the Ethnic Minority 
Achievement Team (EMAT) track and work with newly arrived families. 

6. To consider the increasing number of permanently excluded children in respect of 
CME. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



14 October 2024 

 

NOTED 
 

24/26 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION - POSITION UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration was in attendance to present a 
position update on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of Middlesbrough Council’s 
delivery of its duties under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014. 
 
The presentation included: 

 Notification and timeline of the inspection. 

 Preparation activities for staff and external partners. 

 Plans for engagement with the CQC during the inspection. 
 
Formal notification of the inspection was received from the CQC on 27 August 2024; the 
inspection was scheduled for 28 October 2024 - 1 November 2024.  CQC inspectors would 
evaluate Middlesbrough Council services against the following key areas: safety, 
effectiveness, caring, responsiveness, and leadership. 
 
The following preparations for the inspection were currently taking place: 

 Staff Preparation - Regular briefings to ensure all staff understood the inspection 
process and CQC expectations with a focus on demonstrating quality in all key areas, 
including evidence of good practice and compliance. 

 External Partner Engagement - External partners briefed on the inspection and their 
potential involvement. 

 Representatives Identified for CQC Drop-In Sessions - Team representatives had 
been chosen to participate in CQC’s open drop-in sessions. They would share good 
news stories and case studies showcasing the positive impact of services, highlighting 
areas of innovation, collaboration, and success. 

 Key Workers Involved in CQC Case Reviews - Six cases have been selected by CQC 
for in-depth review.  Key workers involved in these cases would receive tailored 
briefings in advance of their interviews with the CQC.  Guidance would focus on being 
clear, confident, and transparent in presenting their work and outcomes for the 
individuals involved. 

 
The following ongoing actions were noted: 

 Continued staff briefings and preparations. 

 Ongoing engagement with external partners. 

 Finalise the preparation for CQC drop-in sessions and key worker case reviews. 

 Address any remaining areas requiring attention before the formal inspection begins. 
 
The presentation concluded with an overview of Adult Social Care’s strengths and areas for 
development. 
 
A Member raised a query in respect of the expectations of the outcome of the inspection and 
the likelihood of receiving a poor report or unexpected findings.  The Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health Integration advised that open and transparent communication had taken 
place with the CQC and self-awareness of strengths and areas requiring development, was 
key. It was noted that financial challenges, impacts of cost reduction and ongoing 
transformation work had placed pressures on the department. 
 
A query was raised as to whether there would be Member involvement in the inspection and if 
briefings would take place.  It was confirmed that the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, the 
Elected Mayor, would be briefed. 
 
The panel thanked the Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration for the 
presentation and wished the department well with the inspection. 
 
NOTED 

24/27 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided an update on items discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meetings held on 25 September 2024 and 30 September 2024. 
 

Page 4



14 October 2024 

 

At the meeting held on 25 September 2024, Members considered matters relating to: 
Community Cohesion; Q1 Corporate Performance Update; Q1 Revenue and Capital Budget 
Outturn Position; and Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
At the meeting held on 30 September 2024, Members considered the Call-In regarding the 
Disposal of Land at Nunthorpe Grange. 
 

24/28 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 11 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 4.30 P.M. 
 

 The next meeting of the People Scrutiny Panel had been scheduled for Monday, 11 
November 2024 at 4.30 p.m. in the Mandela Room, Town Hall. 
  
NOTED 
 

24/29 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

11 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

SOUTH TEES SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP  

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The STSCP Annual report summarises and reflects on the work of the South Tees Safeguarding 
Children Partnership (STSCP) between 01 April 2023 and 31 March 2024. This covers the fourth 
full financial year of operation by the STSCP. All details about the work of the Partnership and the 
materials it presents to professionals, children and young people, their parents carers and 
communities, and the comprehensive and complex network of services that work with them, are 
available on the STSCP website:  
 
https://stscp.co.uk 
 
The Partnership is a statutory body, led by an Executive. The Executive is made up of 
representatives from Redcar & Cleveland Council, Middlesbrough Council, North East, North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board and Cleveland Police. 
 
The 4 Priorities of the STSCP are as follows:  
 
Exploitation formerly VEMT (Vulnerable, Exploited, Missing, Trafficked): The aim is for 
children/young people to be free from the risk and harm of exploitation, going missing or being 
trafficked. 
 
Neglect: The aim is to reduce neglect, reduce the impact of neglect and ensure help & support is 
provided at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Empowering Young People: The aim is to create a clear focus on the needs and experience of 
young people. 
 
Working Together: The aim is to achieve excellent partnership working across all areas. 
 
 
 
Gary Watson 
Partnership Manager 

 

 

 
 
 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://stscp.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PRO
OF

South Tees
Safeguarding
Children Partnership

2023/2024

Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Annual Report

SOUTH TEES

P
age 9



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 2

CONTENTS
Introduction from the chair    4

Who is the South Tees Safeguarding Children Board 
and what does it do?    5

South Tees the place    8

What have we achieved in the last 12 months?  12

Partnership review  23

A heartfelt thank you  23

Independent Scrutiny Overview/Independent 
Scrutiny Annual Report                  24

P
age 10



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 3

As Chair for the STSCP Chief Officers Group, 
the update in the STSCP Annual Report and 
the next steps gives me a regular insight into 
the issues, both from looking back at reviews, 
inspection findings and ongoing potential risks 
and concerns. This  helps me to balance, at the 
Council level, the competing demands we have 
for funding and resources and gives me a line of 
oversight across the South Tees area.
 
It is positive that we have this joint partnership 
as this enhances opportunities for learning 
and improvement and that the work with 
HSSCP (Hartlepool and Stockton Safeguarding 
Children Partnership) has been and continues 
to be strengthened, for example with a joint 
training programme. This again enables greater 
learning and consistency.
 
It is also positive that we have arrangements that 
are in line with the new Working Together 2
[...]
hildren 

and families.

4

Kathryn Boulton 
Chair of the STSCP
Executive Director of Children 
Services Redcar & Cleveland Council

STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024

P
age 12



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 5

Membership of the partnership executive is drawn from: 
 • Middlesbrough Council
 • Redcar & Cleveland Council
 • North East & North Cumbria ICB
 • Cleveland Police
 • Public Health
 • South Tees Youth Justice Service
 • Middlesbrough Education 
 • Redcar & Cleveland Education

Who are the South 
Tees Safeguarding 
Children Partnership 
and what does it do? 

Middlesbrough 
Council

Redcar & Cleveland 
Council

North East & North 
Cumbria ICB

Cleveland Police

South Tees
Safeguarding
Partnership

(STSCP)

STSCP PRIORITY OBJECTIVES

Exploitation
The aim is for children/young people to be free from the risk 
and harm of exploitation, going missing or being trafficked.

Neglect 
The aim is to reduce neglect, reduce the impact of neglect 
and ensure help & support is provided at the earliest 
opportunity.

Empowering Young People 
The aim is to create a clear focus on the needs and 
experience of young people

Working Together 
The aim is to achieve excellent partnership working across 
all areas.

With a focus on the Impact of Domestic Abuse on 
Children/Young People

Middlesbrough Council, Redcar & Cleveland Council, Cleveland Police 
and North East, North Cumbria Integrated Care Board have a statutory 
duty to put in place multi-agency safeguarding arrangements to 
protect and safeguard vulnerable children. This responsibility is driven 
by the South Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership which is funded, 
equally, by the four partners. 

P
age 13



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 6

How the STSCP does things is as important as what it does. 
To shape how it delivers its role, the STSCP has adopted the 
following principles and values:

As the Safeguarding Statutory Partners, we will share equal responsibility 
for execution and oversight of the South Tees Safeg
[...]
7 12

Girls 0-4                    10

Girls 5-12 27

Girls 13-17 12

CP
1 CioC

2

Early Help
2

3

9

Redcar & Cleveland

P
age 19



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 12STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023

What have we achieved in the last 12 months?
An essential objective of this report is to demonstrate the impact of 
the partnership and the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements that 
it has put in place. The following part of the report takes a month by 
month look at the activity of the board and the safeguarding impact 
that this has had.

Rapid Reviews and Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews which had been carried out during the previous year 
identified that non-accidental injuries in babies and children under the age of one was a key area of learning 
for professionals across Tees. In response, the Partnership organised a Non-Accidental Injury in under 1’s and 
Hidden Partners Tees-wide Learning Event which was attended by approximately 100 professionals from 
across all partners to focus on key issues including process, findings from the National Panel, emerging local 
themes and to reinforce consistent professional curiosity.

Safeguarding impact: Professionals are better equipped to identify those children at greater risk and intervene 
at a much earlier stage to safeguard against non-accidental injuries and to be curious of partners in and around 
the households of young families.

The conference raised awareness of non-accidental injury in under 1’s and hidden partners, while considering 
the learning from recent case reviews undertaken across the Tees area. The session included a drama production 
from Odd Arts and included lived experience speakers from Dads & Lads.

APRIL

P
age 20



STSCP ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 13

May saw the first line of sight review undertaken into cases of neglect that had been referred to the Partnership for 
a detailed review. An independent reviewer was tasked with examining three separate cases involving a child and 
their sibl
[...]
 meetings. The STSCP Executive already benefits from 
the presence of the Directors of Education and from their regular reports. The 
findings of the annual Section 175 surveys for schools have had response rates of 
over 90%. Attendance at some schools has not returned to the levels prior to the 
pandemic. The Executive has heard of the plans to encourage children back into 
the classroom as school is recognised as a protective factor for most children.

In the same way that distributed leadership is in evidence at the Executive level 
it is important that the responsibility for the arrangements at sub group level is 
also shared.  The Quality and Performance group and the Child Death Overview 
Panel are chaired by Public Health, the Learning and Development group by the 
Integrated Care Board and the Tees Strategic Exploitation Group by Cleveland 
Police. 

The Chairs of the sub groups report into the Executive in person. This provides 
the opportunity for them to make the connection with the priorities of the 
partnership and to escalate any issues to the Executive.

The multi-agency front line
Although the Executive members have strategic oversight of the arrangements, 
understanding the challenges and strengths of the work at the front line is an 
important part  of their role. The sub groups provide a crucial link between the 
Executive and the front line and a route to making an impact on practice.

Throughout the year reports are received which provide insight into the front 
line. These include Early Help, Local Authority Designated Officer, Independent 
Reviewing Officer, Private Fostering and the Multi Agency Childrens Hubs (MACH) 
The authors of the report are invited to attend the Executive. This provides the 
opportunity for a good two way discussion and follow up of any issues not fully 
covered in the report.

The multi- agency case audit process provides the opportunity to look in detail at 
any concerns or to highlight good practice. The Quality an
[...]
 self-assessment model which has been developed by 
the DfE using the criteria set out in Working Together 2023. The DfE Advisor for Children’s 
Social Care introduced a meeting of the Executive to assist with the process. This was 
followed up by a multi- agency workshop early in May 2024. The aim was to reach out to 
agencies who may not be as aware about STSCP, and to give them the opportunity to say 
what more could be done to keep children safe across South Tees.

The feedback from the event was very positive and this will inform the focus of work for 
2024-25. Another workshop will be held later in the year to reach out to other agencies. 
Although these events are very time consuming they do have a positive impact on the 
shared understanding of safeguarding, which is one of the key aims of the partnership.

Conclusion
As required I have read the STSCP Annual Report 2023-24. It recognises where there 
is further progress to be made and the need to respond to Working Together 2023 by 
reviewing the arrangements. The focus on the impact of the arrangements is welcome and 
is stronger than in previous years. Areas of greater focus include a better understanding of 
diverse communities and of the experience of children growing up in South Tees.
Independent Scrutiny is being used as outlined in Six Steps to Independent Scrutiny as 
evidenced by the list at the start of the report. The findings are used to bring about change 
and there is a forward plan about how it will be used in 2024-25. Additional scrutineers 
have been recruited with specific expertise and this will strengthen the focus on impact.

The Annual Report 2023-24 is an accurate reflection of the work of STSCP and the impact 
of the work. 

Edwina Harrison
Independent Scrutineer, South Tees Safeguarding Children Board.  
June 2024

Independent Scrutiny Overview/Independent Scrutiny Annual Report

30

P
age 38



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Annual Report 
2
[...]
eport to People Scrutiny Panel

Ethnic Minority Children Missing Education (CME)

11th November

Karen Smith – Head of Achievement

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7



Definition

Children missing education (CME) is a term used by DfE to identify a particular 

subset of children who are at increased risk and are not attending school.

To be CME, children must satisfy all three of the following criteria: 

*  be of compulsory school age 

*  not be registered at a school  

*  not be receiving suitable education otherwise than at a school

P
age 78



LA Responsibility 
Challenges of transient communities and how the Ethnic Minority Achievement Team (EMAT) 

track and work with newly arrived families.

P
age 79



Children identified as CME and or persistent absent from 

school (Since 2 September 2024)
Regular home visits, Attendance Case Conference meetings (ACC), phone 

calls are conducted/held/made in collaboration with the Admissions and CME 

teams and partner schools. EMAT staff have a duty to capture evidence of 

these in a shared tracker which is continuously updated.

• Home visits – 38

• ACC meetings – 4

• Phone calls (attendance issues) – 50+

P
age 80



Children Awaiting School Places (CASP)
Data source: EMAT Dashboard (21/10/2024)

P
age 81



Reasons for delay

Delayed responses from families

Delays relating to the school process

Appeals made by parents

Delays in accessing school uniforms

Number of appeals (September to date) = 13 INA

P
age 82



3. Children who have recently arrived in the town and are awaiting a school place.

There is a shortage of primary school places in the town centre which can result in newly 

arrived children waiting for a suitable place to become available. There are sufficient places 

available for all of the children in Middlesbrough but sometimes families find it difficult to travel 

longer distances to attend school in other parts of the town. 

In July we had 11 primary aged children who had been waiting for a place more than a month, 

but none who had been waiting more than 3 months. 

There was around 45 secondary aged children waiting for places in July. The majority of these 

children had received offers of school places before the end of term.

P
age 83



Support for INA children attending partner schools (from September 2024)

EMAT is a buyback service, so in-school support is limited to partner schools and or Local Authorities. The 

partners are schools or LAs who would have signed up for EMAT services and agreed to our SLA. So far:

22 schools on EMAT SLA

1 LA on EMAT SLA (for Traveller Education Services)

5 Specialist or Bilingual Teaching Assistants deployed in schools – EAL support and TES support.

4 Family support workers (daily liaison between EMAT and schools – behaviour issues, PEX meetings, ACC, 

attendances, support FSM, school transport applications).

All 22 schools invited to sign up for LILAC and EAL Support training this academic year.

2 EAL Network meetings scheduled for this academic year (frequency agreed by EMAT and all partner 

schools).

24 strategic school visits (SLA/EMAT support meetings, ACC meetings, Initial school start date meetings, 

Pupil Progress Review meetings, EHCP meetings).

40 Traveller family children supported in Redcar and Cleveland through the TES Local Authority SLA.

30 Traveller family children supported in Middlesbrough Council through the TES Local Authority SLA.

P
age 84



EMAT International New Arrival SEND Protocol  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Family attend appointment with Ethnic Minority Achievement Team  

 Complete admission form (or check if pre-completed) 

 Complete Parental Interview Form 

 Check/copy ID 

 Request relevant paperwork (baptism certificate/SEN information/medical letters/school reports) 

 Transition Class day assigned. 

 If evidence of significant, complex health needs: 
o Signpost to GP Practice to request immed
[...]
een the SEND Team 
and school.

•Where a child is issued with an EHCP and requires specialist provision, a longer term specialist provider will be identified from this point. 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - People Scrutiny Panel - 14 October 2024
	5 South Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership - Annual Report 2023-24
	Copy of Annual Report

	6 Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) - Annual Report 2023-24
	Our safeguarding arrangements will effectively prevent and respond to adult abuse
	Annual Report
	2023-24
	Annual Report
	Our safeguarding arrangements will effectively prevent and respond to adult abuse
	Our safeguarding arrangements will effectively prevent and respond to adult abuse
	Introduction from Adrian Green, Independent Chair
	What does the Board do?
	Board Member Organisations
	Board Structure
	Sub-Groups
	Some of our key achievements over the past year…
	Safeguarding Data 2023-24
	Communication and Engagement
	Awareness Raising Campaigns
	Safeguarding Champions
	Involving individuals with lived experience

	You said, we did…
	Training
	Me-Learning

	Priority 1: Joint Working
	What we did:

	Priority 2: People
	What we did:

	Priority 3: Communication
	What we did:

	Priority 4: Services
	What we did:

	Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SAR)
	SAR Sub-Group Activity
	SAR Data 2023/24
	SAR Sub-Group Achievements
	North East SAR Champions Network
	Published Safeguarding Adult Reviews 2023-24 (full reports are available online)
	Adult K SAR
	James SAR
	SK SAR
	Bernadette SAR

	Partner Activity
	Our Priorities 2024-25
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Glossary
	TSAB Strategic Plan 2022-25
	What we do
	Vision
	Safeguarding Principles
	Prevention:
	Empowerment:
	Board Priorities


	7 Children Missing from Education (CME) - Further Evidence
	Slide 1: Briefing Report to People Scrutiny Panel  Ethnic Minority Children Missing Education (CME)  11th November  Karen Smith – Head of Achievement 
	Slide 2: Definition  Children missing education (CME) is a term used by DfE to identify a particular subset of children who are at increased risk and are not attending school.  To be CME, children must satisfy all three of the following criteria:   *  be 
	Slide 3: LA Responsibility  Challenges of transient communities and how the Ethnic Minority Achievement Team (EMAT) track and work with newly arrived families.     
	Slide 4: Children identified as CME and or persistent absent from school (Since 2 September 2024) Regular home visits, Attendance Case Conference meetings (ACC), phone calls are conducted/held/made in collaboration with the Admissions and CME teams and pa
	Slide 5: Children Awaiting School Places (CASP) Data source: EMAT Dashboard (21/10/2024)        
	Slide 6: Reasons for delay  Delayed responses from families Delays relating to the school process Appeals made by parents Delays in accessing school uniforms    Number of appeals (September to date) = 13 INA
	Slide 7: 3. Children who have recently arrived in the town and are awaiting a school place.  There is a shortage of primary school places in the town centre which can result in newly arrived children waiting for a suitable place to become available. There
	Slide 8: Support for INA children attending partner schools (from September 2024)  EMAT is a buyback service, so in-school support is limited to partner schools and or Local Authorities. The partners are schools or LAs who would have signed up for EMAT se
	Protocol






Minutes of the meeting


People Scrutiny Panel 11 November 2024 
 

 
 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the People Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday, 11 November 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors E Clynch (Chair), J Banks (Vice-Chair), D Jackson, M McClintock, 
M Nugent, S Platt and L Young 

 
OFFICERS: D Alaszewski, R Brown, C Jones and C Lunn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Adams, L Hurst, J Ryles, E Scollay, S Tranter, J Tynan and G Wilson 

 
24/30 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURES 

 
 The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting and explained the fire evacuation 

procedures. 
 

24/31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item / Nature of Business 

Cllr J Banks Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

Cllr E Clynch Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 

Cllr D Jackson Non-Pecuniary School Governor. 

Cllr L Young Non-Pecuniary Employed within education 
setting. 
 

 

24/32 MINUTES - PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL - 14 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 The minutes of the People Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 14 October 2024 were submitted 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
A Member requested that an update on the CQC Inspection be scheduled for a future People 
Scrutiny Panel meeting. 
 

24/33 SOUTH TEES SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 The Partnership Manager was in attendance and presented the annual report of the South 
Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership (STSCP). 
 
The STSCP Annual report summarised and reflected on the work of the STSCP between 01 
April 2023 and 31 March 2024.  
 
The report covered the fourth full financial year of operation by the STSCP and included the 
following: 
 

 Introduction to the STSCP. 

 STSCP Governance Structure. 

 South Tees, the Place. 

 Achievements. 
 
The four priorities of the STSCP were presented, as follows: 
  

1. Exploitation, formerly Vulnerable, Exploited, Missing, Trafficked (VEMT): The aim was 
for children/young people to be free from the risk and harm of exploitation, going 
missing or being trafficked.  

2. Neglect: The aim was to reduce neglect, reduce the impact of neglect and ensure 
help and support was provided at the earliest opportunity.  

3. Empowering Young People: The aim was to create a clear focus on the needs and 
experience of young people.  

4. Working Together: The aim was to achieve excellent partnership working across all 



11 November 2024 

 

areas. 
 
An essential objective of the annual report was to demonstrate the impact of the partnership 
and the multi-agency safeguarding arrangements that it had put in place. The report 
presented a month-by-month look at the activity of the Board and the safeguarding impact that 
this had. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for his attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
  
NOTED 
 

24/34 TEESWIDE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (TSAB) - ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 

 Item deferred. 
 

24/35 CHILDREN MISSING FROM EDUCATION (CME) - FURTHER EVIDENCE 
 

 The Head of Achievement was in attendance to provide further evidence on the topic of 
‘Children Missing from Education’. 
 
The presentation highlighted the challenges of transient communities in Middlesbrough and 
how the Ethnic Minority Achievement Team (EMAT) tracked and worked with newly arrived 
families. 
 
An overview of the EMAT was provided.  EMAT was a buyback service and therefore in-
school support was limited to partner schools and or Local Authorities. Partners consisted of 
schools or Local Authorities (LAs) that had signed up for EMAT services and agreed to a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). The current position of the EMAT was: 
 

 22 schools on EMAT SLA. 

 1x LA on EMAT SLA (for Traveller Education Services). 

 5x Specialist or Bilingual Teaching Assistants deployed in schools – EAL support and 
TES support. 

 4x Family Support Workers (daily liaison between EMAT and schools in respect of 
behaviour issues, PEX meetings, ACC, attendances, support FSM, and school 
transport applications). 

 All 22 schools invited to sign up for LILAC and EAL Support training this academic 
year. 

 2x EAL Network meetings scheduled for this academic year (frequency agreed by 
EMAT and all partner schools). 

 24 strategic school visits (SLA/EMAT support meetings, ACC meetings, Initial school 
start date meetings, Pupil Progress Review meetings, and EHCP meetings). 

 40 traveller family children supported in Redcar and Cleveland through the TES LA 
SLA. 

 30 Traveller family children supported in Middlesbrough Council through the TES LA 
SLA. 

 
It was noted that the centre of the town was the main area of residence for transient 
communities and, as such, there was a shortage of primary school places in Middlesbrough 
town centre which could result in newly arrived children waiting for a suitable place to become 
available. It was highlighted to Members that there were sufficient school places available for 
all of the children in Middlesbrough, but sometimes families found it difficult to travel longer 
distances to attend school in other parts of the town.   It was indicated that, in July 2024, there 
were 11 primary-aged children who had been waiting for a school place for over one month, 
but none had been waiting over three months.   There were around 45 secondary-aged 
children awaiting places in July 2024 - the majority of these children had received offers of 
school places before the end of term. 
 
During discussion, Members considered the next steps in terms of the scrutiny review.  It was 
agreed that it would be helpful to include the views of School Leader’s on the topic, and to 
also consider the role of the Virtual School. 
 
NOTED 
 



11 November 2024 

 

 
24/36 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 

 
 The Chair provided an update on items discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 23 October 2024, which included: 
 

 Executive Member Update - Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Education and 
Culture. 

 Final Report - Environment Scrutiny Panel - Waste Management - recommendations 
were approved and was hoped this to be scheduled for Executive consideration in 
January 2025. 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25. 

 Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
NOTED 
 

24/37 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 16 DECEMBER 2024 AT 4.30 P.M. 
 

 The next meeting of the People Scrutiny Panel had been scheduled for Monday, 16 
December 2024 at 4.30 p.m. in the Spencer Room, Town Hall. 
 

24/38 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


